

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CARE ONE AT MADISON AVENUE, LLC
d/b/a CARE ONE AT MADISON AVENUE

and

1199 SEIU, UNITED HEALTHCARE
WORKERS EAST

Case Nos. 22-CA-085127
22-CA-089333

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYER'S EXCEPTIONS

Jedd Mendelson, Esq.
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Attorneys for Employer
One Newark Center, 8th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel: (973) 848-4700
Fax: (973) 556-1612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE BOARD MUST VACATE THE DECISION AND REMAND THE CASE SINCE ALL OF THOSE TO WHOM THE BOARD DELEGATED POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES WERE WITHOUT POWER TO PROSECUTE OR DECIDE THIS CASE.....	2
II. THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT THE EMPLOYER VIOLATED THE ACT BY ANNOUNCING COST REDUCTIONS IN THE HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN AND IMPLEMENTING THE REDUCTIONS SOLELY AS TO EMPLOYEES WHO WERE NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN THE ELECTION WAS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW	4
A. The Employer Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) Since At All Times From The Filing Of The Petition Through The Election It Complied With Exchange Parts By Not Discussing Or Instituting Changes In Terms And Conditions Of Employment	5
B. The Employer Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(3) Since Nothing In The Record Demonstrates Or Supports An Inference That The Employer Withheld The Health Insurance Cost Reductions From The Voting Unit With The Purpose Of Discouraging Unionization.....	12
III. THE ALJ ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THAT THE VIDEO VIOLATED THE ACT SINCE THE VIDEO DID NOT ADDRESS UNIONIZATION AND NO INFERENCE COULD BE DRAWN AS TO WHETHER ANY EMPLOYEE FAVORED THE UNION	13
IV. THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE EMPLOYER’S LEAFLET VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) SINCE RAISING THE QUESTION WHETHER A STRIKE PLACES AN EMPLOYEE’S JOB IN JEOPARDY DOES NOT THREATEN EMPLOYEES WITH JOB LOSS	17
V. THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE EMPLOYER’S POSTING OF THE AREZZO MEMORANDUM WITH THE EMPLOYER’S LONGSTANDING WORKPLACE VIOLENCE PREVENTION POLICY VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1)	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001), <i>enfd.</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Altantic Forest Products</i> , 282 NLRB 855 (1987)	7
<i>Eagle Comtronics</i> , 263 NLRB 515 (1982)	20, 21
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003)	22
<i>Great A&P Tea Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 27 n.1 (1967)	6
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 340 NLRB 536 (2003)	21
<i>KMST-TV, Channel 46</i> , 302 NLRB 381 (1991)	7
<i>Lampi, LLC</i> , 322 NLRB 502 (1996)	6
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	24, 25
<i>Network Ambulance Services, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 1 (1999)	7
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)	passim
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	18, 22
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Company Southeast LLC and Huntington Ingalls Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 12-1514, 12-2065 (4th Cir. July 17, 2013)	3
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. March 19, 2013)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Noah’s Bay Area Bagels, LLC</i> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>River’s Bend Health and Rehabilitation Service</i> , 350 NLRB 184 (2007)	20, 21
<i>Russell Stover Candies, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 441 (1975)	6
